

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION I

Mark H. Dupray and Ashlee Dupray,
husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-
Appellees,

vs.

JAI Dining Services (Phoenix), Inc.,

Appellant.

No. 1 CA-CV 17-0599

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2014-007697

ANSWERING BRIEF

KNAPP & ROBERTS, P.C.

8777 North Gainey Center Drive, Suite 165

Scottsdale, Arizona 85258, (480) 991-7677

Craig A. Knapp, Esq. (013580), knapp@krattorneys.com

David S. Friedman, Esq. (029943), friedman@krattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Mark Dupray and Ashlee Dupray

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COMBINED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE	2
I. Jaguars.....	3
II. Pedro Panameno.....	5
III. Mark Dupray	6
IV. Pedro Panameno – Pre-Jaguars	6
V. At Jaguars.....	7
VI. After Jaguars	9
VII. The Collision.....	10
VIII. Blood Alcohol Retrodating	11
IX. Standard of Care Testimony.....	12
X. Mark Dupray’s Injuries and Surgeries	15
XI. Denied – Jaguars’ Motion for Summary Judgment	16
XII. Denied – Jaguars’ Rule 50 Motion for Directed Verdict	17
XIII. Denied – Jaguars’ Request to Remove Punitive Damages from Jury Consideration	18
XIV. Denied – Jaguars’ Request for a Non-Standard Instruction Concerning Satisfaction of Duty by Transport off Premises by a Non-Intoxicated Person.....	18
XV. Denied – Jaguars’ Request for a Non-Standard Instruction on Intervening Superseding Cause.....	18
XVI. Pertinent Jury Instructions Issued	18

XVII. Jury Verdict	22
XVIII. Denied – Jaguars’ Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law or, In the Alternative, Motion for New Trial	22
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. Standard of Review	24
II. The Trial Court Properly Denied Jaguars’ Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law Because Substantial Evidence of Jaguars’ Liability was Presented at Trial and the Weight and Credibility of Such Evidence is the Jury’s Province.....	25
III. Jaguars Breached its Duty of Care, and was Not Entitled to an Intervening Superseding Cause Instruction or Associated Ruling as a Matter of Law because it Overserved Alcohol to Pedro, and Subsequently Disinterested and Non-Involved in his Safe Transportation Home.....	29
A. Jaguars Failed to Satisfy its Duty of Care After Overserving Pedro When it Failed to Take Any Affirmative Efforts to Arrange for His Safe Transport Home.....	33
B. Jaguars is Not Relieved of Liability by Virtue of an Intervening Superseding Cause when Pedro’s Actions were Inextricably Linked to Jaguars’ Negligence, Foreseeable from Jaguars’ Perspective, and were Ordinary in Hindsight.	37
1. Jaguars is Not Entitled to a Ruling as a Matter of Law that Pedro’s Decision to Drive Constituted an Intervening Superseding Cause.....	
2. Jaguars was Not Entitled to its Requested Non-Standard Jury Instruction as to Intervening Superseding Cause Because Pedro’s Driving was a Foreseeable Event Within the Scope of Risk it Created and Because the Absence of this Instruction had No Prejudicial Result	39

a.	Pedro’s Decision to Drive While Impaired was a Foreseeable Event Entirely Within the Scope of Risk Jaguars Created by Overserving him Alcohol and then Failing to Arrange for his Safe Transport Home.	43
b.	Jaguars was Not Prejudiced by the Absence of a Legalistically Abstract Instruction, the Essence of Which was Already Incorporated into the Instructions Actually Given.....	44
IV.	Clear and Convincing Evidence Exists to Warrant Punitive Damages when an Adult Entertainment Club Served Three Men As Many as 32 Beers in Three Hours, and then Failed to Take Ameliorative Efforts to Ensure their Safe Transport Home and Thereby Protect the Public from its Own Externalization of Risk.	47
V.	The Jury’s Chosen 2.83:1.00 Punitive to Compensatory Damage Ratio is Reasonable and Passes Constitutional Muster, in a Matter Involving Physical Harm, Reckless Disregard of Others’ Safety, Repeated Actions, and Targeting Someone of Financial Vulnerability.....	51
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acuna v. Kroack</i> , 212 Ariz. 104, 128 P.3d 221 (App. 2006)	24, 25
<i>Arellano v. Primerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 235 Ariz. 371, 332 P.3d 597 (App. 2014)	52, 53, 54
<i>Bike Fashion Corp. v. Kramer</i> , 202 Ariz. 420, 46 P.3d 431 (App. 2002)	42
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S.Ct. 1589 (1996)	51, 52
<i>Brethauer v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 221 Ariz. 192, 211 P.3d 1176 (App. 2009)	24, 42
<i>College Book Ctrs., Inc. v. Carefree Foothills Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 225 Ariz. 533, 241 P.3d 897 (App. 2010)	24
<i>Gurule v. Ill. Mut. Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 152 Ariz. 600, 734 P.2d 85 (1987)	42
<i>Higgins v. Assmann Elecs., Inc.</i> , 217 Ariz. 289, 173 P.3d 453 (App. 2007)	42, 43
<i>Hudgins v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 221 Ariz. 472, 212 P.3d 810 (App. 2009)	52, 53
<i>In re Estate of Pouser</i> , 193 Ariz. 574, 975 P.2d 704 (1999)	25
<i>Jardine v. Upper Darby Lodge No. 1973, Inc.</i> , 413 Pa. 626, 198 A.2d 550 (1964)	50
<i>Lifeflite Med. Air Transp. v. Native Am. Air Servs., Inc.</i> , 198 Ariz. 149, 151, 7 P.3d 158 (App. 2000)	42
<i>McMurtry v. Weatherford Hotel, Inc.</i> , 231 Ariz. 244, 257, ¶ 42, 293 P.3d 520 (App. 2013)	32, 35, 36

<i>Meade v. Freeman</i> , 93 Idaho 389, 462 P.2d 54 (1969)	50
<i>Nardelli v. Metro. Group Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 230 Ariz. 592, 277 P.3d 789 (App. 2012).....	53
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 136 Ariz. 500, 667 P.2d 200 (1983)	37, 38, 49, 50,
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1, 113 L.Ed.2d 1 (1991)	52
<i>Patterson v. Thunder Pass, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 435, 153 P.3d 1064 (App. 2007)....	17, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 41,
<i>Petolicchio v. Santa Cruz Cty. Fair & Rodeo Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 177 Ariz. 256, 866 P.2d 1342 (1994)	38
<i>Quintero v. Rodgers</i> , 221 Ariz. 536, 212, P.3d 874 (App.2009).....	47
<i>Rawlings v. Apodaca</i> , 151 Ariz. 149, 726 P.2d 565 (1986).	47, 48
<i>Ritchie v. Krasner</i> , 221 Ariz. 288, 211 P.3d 1272 (App. 2000)	43, 45
<i>Sec. Title Agency, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 219 Ariz. 480, 200 P.3d 977 (App. 2008).....	24, 48, 51, 53, 54
<i>State v. Linden</i> , 136 Ariz. 129, 664 P.2d 673 (1983)	25
<i>State v. Slover</i> , 220 Ariz. 239, 204 P.3d 1088 (App. 2009)	38
<i>State v. Vandever</i> , 211 Ariz. 206, 119 P.3d 473 (App. 2005).	43, 44
<i>State Farm Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S.Ct. 1513 (2003).....	51

<i>Suciu v. AMFAC Distrib. Corp.</i> , 138 Ariz. 514, 675 P.2d 1333 (App. 1983).	24
<i>Thompson v. Better-Bilt Aluminum Prod. Co.</i> , 171 Ariz. 550, 832 P.2d 203 (1992)	47, 49
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443, 465 113 S.Ct. 2711 (1993).	52
<i>Zuluaga by & through Zuluaga v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 242 Ariz. 205, 394 P.3d 32 (App. 2017)	25

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 4-244(14).....	13, 14, 20, 28, 31, 32, 33, 49
A.R.S. § 4-244(23).....	13, 14, 21, 28, 49
A.R.S. § 4-311(A).....	13, 21, 28, 31
A.R.S. § 28-1382(B).	11

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

State Bar of Arizona, Revised Arizona Jury Instructions [“RAJI”] (5 th Civil) Preliminary 1	18
RAJI (5 th Civil) Preliminary 3	18
RAJI (Civil) 5d Preliminary 5	19
RAJI (5 th Civil) Preliminary 6	19
RAJI (5 th Civil) Fault 1	19
RAJI (5 th Civil) Fault 6	20
RAJI (5 th Civil) Fault 8.	18
RAJI (5 th Civil) Fault Personal Injury Damages 4.	21, 22
